
 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
To: Chair & Members of the Finance 
and Corporate Overview Scrutiny 
Committee   
 
Tuesday 14th July, 2025 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 

The Arc 
High Street 

Clowne 
S43 4JY 

 
Contact: Thomas Dunne-Wragg 

Telephone: 01246 242520 
Email: Thomas.dunne-wragg@ 

bolsover.gov.uk 
 
 

Dear Councillor 
 
FINANCE AND CORPORATE OVERVIEW SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
 
You are hereby summoned to attend a meeting of the Finance and Corporate 
Overview Scrutiny Committee of the Bolsover District Council to be held in the 
Council Chamber, The Arc, Clowne on Thursday, 24th July, 2025 at 10:00 hours.  
 
Register of Members' Interests - Members are reminded that a Member must within 
28 days of becoming aware of any changes to their Disclosable Pecuniary Interests 
provide written notification to the Authority's Monitoring Officer. 
 
You will find the contents of the agenda itemised on page 3 onwards. 
  
Yours faithfully 
 

 
 
Solicitor to the Council & Monitoring Officer  
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Public Document Pack

1



 

 
 
 

Equalities Statement 
Bolsover District Council is committed to equalities as an employer and when 
delivering the services it provides to all sections of the community. 

The Council believes that no person should be treated unfairly and is committed to 
eliminating all forms of discrimination, advancing equality and fostering good 
relations between all groups in society. 
 
 
 

 
Access for All statement 

 
You can request this document or information in another format such as large print 
or language or contact us by: 

 Phone: 01246 242424 

 Email: enquiries@bolsover.gov.uk 

 BSL Video Call: A three-way video call with us and a BSL interpreter. It is 
free to call Bolsover District Council with Sign Solutions, you just need WiFi 
or mobile data to make the video call, or call into one of our Contact Centres.  

 Call with Relay UK - a free phone service provided by BT for anyone who 
has difficulty hearing or speaking. It's a way to have a real-time conversation 
with us by text.  

 Visiting one of our offices at Clowne, Bolsover, Shirebrook and South 
Normanton 

 

2

file:///C:/Users/scotc/AppData/Local/Microsoft/Windows/INetCache/Content.Outlook/JPNCTJCX/01246%20242424
mailto:enquiries@bolsover.gov.uk
https://www.relayuk.bt.com/
https://www.bolsover.gov.uk/contact-us


 

 

FINANCE AND CORPORATE OVERVIEW SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
AGENDA 

 
Thursday, 24th July, 2025 at 10:00 hours taking place in the Council Chamber, The Arc, 

Clowne 
 

Item No. 
 

 Page 
No.(s) 

1.   Apologies For Absence 
 

 

2.   Urgent Items of Business 
 

 

 To note any urgent items of business which the Chairman has 
consented to being considered under the provisions of Section 100(B) 
4(b) of the Local Government Act 1972. 
 

 

3.   Declarations of Interest 
 

 

 Members should declare the existence and nature of any Disclosable 
Pecuniary Interest and Non Statutory Interest as defined by the 
Members’ Code of Conduct in respect of: 
 
a)  any business on the agenda 
b)  any urgent additional items to be considered  
c)  any matters arising out of those items  
and if appropriate, withdraw from the meeting at the relevant time. 
 

 

4.   Minutes 
 

4 - 7 

 To consider the minutes of the Finance and Corporate Overview and 
Scrutiny Committee meeting held on 7th May 2025. 
 

 

5.   List of Key Decisions and Items to be Considered in Private 
 

8 - 12 

 (Members should contact the officer whose name appears on the List 
of Key Decisions for any further information. NB: If Members wish to 
discuss an exempt report under this item, the meeting will need to 
move into exempt business and exclude the public in accordance with 
the Local Government (Access to Information) Act 1985 and Local 
Government Act 1972, Part 1, Schedule 12a for that part of the 
meeting only). 
 

 

6.   Annual Corporate Debt Monitoring Performance Report 2024/25 
 

13 - 20 

7.   Budget Monitoring Report - Financial Outturn 2024/25 
 

21 - 51 

8.   Finance & Corporate Overview Scrutiny Committee Work 
Programme 2025/26 
 

52 - 57 

3



FINANCE AND CORPORATE OVERVIEW SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
 

 

Minutes of a meeting of the Finance and Corporate Overview Scrutiny Committee of 
the Bolsover District Council held in the Council Chamber, The Arc, Clowne on 
Wednesday, 7th May 2025 at 14:00 hours. 
 
PRESENT:- 
 
Members:- 
 
Councillor David Bennett in the Chair 
 
Councillors Rowan Clarke (Vice-Chair), Steve Fritchley, Justin Gilbody and 
Janet Tait. 
 
Officers:- Steve Brunt (Director of Strategic Services), Jim Fieldsend (Director of 
Governance and Legal and Monitoring Officer), Ian Barber (Deputy Chief Executive, 
DDL), Lesley Botham (Customer Services Manager), Cheryl Staples (Programme 
and Projects Officer), Thomas Dunne-Wragg (Scrutiny Officer), and Matthew Kerry 
(Governance Officer).  
 
Also in attendance at the meeting to was the Cabinet Member for Resources Councillor 
Clive Moesby, and the Chair of Customer Services Scrutiny Committee Councillor Vicky 
Wapplington. 
 
 
FCO41-24/25 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

 
An apology for absence was received from Councillor Duncan McGregor. 
 
 
 
FCO42-24/25 URGENT ITEMS OF BUSINESS 

 
There were no urgent items of business to be considered. 
 
 
 
FCO43-24/25 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

 
There were no declarations of interest made. 
 
 
 
FCO44-24/25 MINUTES 

 
Moved by Councillor Gilbody and seconded by Councillor Tait 
 
RESOLVED that the minutes of a meeting of the Finance and Corporate Overview and 
 Scrutiny Committee held on 25th Feb be approved as a true and correct record. 
 
 
 
 

4

Agenda Item 4



FINANCE AND CORPORATE OVERVIEW SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
 
 
FCO45-24/25 LIST OF KEY DECISIONS AND ITEMS TO BE CONSIDERED IN 

PRIVATE 
 

Committee considered the List of Key Decisions and Items to be Considered in Private. 

 
RESOLVED that the List of Key Decisions and Items to be considered in the Private 
 document be note
[...]
incurring Revenue Expenditure of £75,000 or more  
 
(2) CAPITAL 
 
 (a) Results in the Council making Capital Income of £150,000 or more; or  
 (b) Results in the Council incurring Capital Expenditure of £150,000 or more  

 
(3)  to be significant in terms of its effects on communities living or working in an area comprising two or more wards in the District. 
 
In determining the meaning of “significant” the Council must have regard to any guidance for the time being issued by the Secretary of 
State.  The Council has decided that revenue income or expenditure of £75,000 or more and capital income or expenditure of £150,000 
or more is significant. 
 
The dates for meetings of Executive can be found here: 
 
https://committees.bolsover.gov.uk/ieListMeetings.aspx?CommitteeId=1147 
 

 The Council hereby gives notice of its intention to make the following Key Decisions and/or decisions to be considered in private: 

10

https://committees.bolsover.gov.uk/ieListMeetings.aspx?CommitteeId=1147


Matter in respect of which 
a decision will be taken 

 

Decision 
Maker 

Date of 
Decision 

Documents to 
be considered 

Contact Officer Is this decision a Key 
Decision? 

 

Is this key decision 
to be heard in public 

or private session 

4 

Review of the Council's 
Dragonfly Companies 
 

Executive 
 

28th July 
2025 
 

Report of the 
Director of 
Governance, 
Legal Services 
and Monitoring 
Officer 

Jim Fieldsend, Director 
of Governance, Legal 
Services and 
Monitoring Officer 
 
 
 

Key 
 
It is significant in terms 
of its effects on 
communities living or 
working in an area 
comprising two or 
more wards in the 
District. 
 

Open 
 
General Exception 
Notice published on 
11th July 2025 
 
 
 

11



5 

SCHEDULE 12A 
ACCESS TO INFORMATION: EXEMPT INFORMATION 
 
PART 1 
DESCRIPTIONS OF EXEMPT INFORMATION: ENGLAND 
 
1. Information relating to any individual. 
 
2. Information which is likely to reveal the identity of an individual. 
 

3. Information rela
[...]
y, and Environment. 
 

  

 

DOCUMENT INFORMATION 
 

Appendix 
No 
 

Title 

  

 
 

Background Papers 

(These are unpublished works which have been relied on to a material extent when 
preparing the report.  They must be listed in the section below.  If the report is going 
to Executive, you must provide copies of the background papers). 

 
None 
 

 
 
 
Rpttemplate/BDC/040222 

20



 

 
 
 

Bolsover District Council 
 

Meeting of the Finance and Corporate Overview Scrutiny Committee 
 on 24th July 2025 

 

Financial Outturn 2024/25 
 

Report of the Director of Finance & Section 151 Officer 
 

Classification 
 

This report is public. 
 

Contact Officer  Theresa Fletcher 
Director of Finance and Section 151 Officer 

 
PURPOSE/SUMMARY OF REPORT 
 
To inform Finance and Corporate Overview Scrutiny Committee of the outturn position of 
the Council for the 2024/25 financial year. This report will be presented to Executive on 
the 28th of July 2025. 
___________________________________________________________________ 

 
REPORT DETAILS 
 
1. Background 

 
1.1 This outturn report is presented to Members at the end of another challenging year 

for the finance team. The Council published its draft Statement of Accounts in 
respect of 2023/24 on the 2nd of July 2024. This was over a month past the (then) 
statutory deadline and was due to a delay in receiving the Dragonfly pension 
information from the Derbyshire Pension Fund, and the draft financial statements 
from the Dragonfly auditor, Stopfords Associates Chartered Accountants. 
 

1.2 As part of clearing the backlog of local audits for Local Government in England, 
the audit of the 2023/24 accounts started in October 2024 rather than June, and 
the backstop date for the sign off of the 2023/24 financial statements was the 28th 
of February 2025. 
 

1.3 The Council received the Dragonfly audited financial statements from Stopfords 
Associates during February 2025. The Council’s auditors Forvis Mazar

Minutes of the meeting


FINANCE AND CORPORATE OVERVIEW SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
 

1 

Minutes of a meeting of the Finance and Corporate Overview Scrutiny Committee of 
the Bolsover District Council held in the Council Chamber, The Arc, Clowne on 
Thursday, 24th July 2025 at 10:00 hours. 
 
PRESENT:- 
 
Members:- 

Councillor David Bennett in the Chair 
 
Councillor Lisa Powell. 
 
Officers:- Theresa Fletcher (Section 151 Officer), Jim Fieldsend (Director of 
Governance and Legal Services & Monitoring Officer), Angelika Kaufhold 
(Governance and Civic Manager) and Matthew Kerry (Governance and Civic 
Officer). 
 
 
FCO1-25/26 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

 
Apologies for absence were received on behalf of Councillors Rowan Clarke, Steve 
Fritchley, Chris Kane, Duncan McGregor, Sally Renshaw and Janet Tait. 
 
 
FCO2-25/26 ADJOURNMENT OF MEETING 

 
At the appointed hour there was no quorum of Members present at the meeting and it 
was confirmed it would not become quorate. The meeting was therefore adjourned. 
 
 
 
 
The meeting concluded at 10:10 hours. 


